

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

PAUL NATHAN HENDERSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S098318

Riverside County Superior Court Case No.
INF027515

The Honorable Thomas N. Douglass, Jr., Judge

RESPONDENT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
RONALD S. MATTHIAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
RONALD A. JAKOB
Deputy Attorney General
JENNIFER A. JADOVITZ
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 207004
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9213
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Jennifer.Jadovitz@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	4
Argument.....	5
I. Because Henderson Was Not an “Inadvertent Killer” His Constitutional Challenge to the Imposition of the Death Penalty Should Be Summarily Rejected.....	5
II. Felony Murder Special Circumstances Are Constitutional	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	11
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 123	11
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838	11
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	9
<i>People v. O'Malley</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 944	11
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 574	8, 9
<i>United States v. Feola</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 671	9
